
























































































Capital & Preventative 
Maintenance 

Traditional (55%)

Operational 
Assistance          

Non-traditional (35%) Totals Remarks

1. DaySpring Villa -
33,692.00$                    33,692.00$               

Transport human trafficking and domestic 
violence victims mostly with mental health 
disabilities. Average of 190 trips a month. 

2. Kibois
8,000.00$                        $                65,352.00 73,352.00$               

Support and expand transportation services to 
Wagoner County portion of the TMA. 24,000 
trips per year.

4. Pelivan
38,482.00$                     - 38,482.00$               

Demand Response Transportation for Tulsa, 
Rogers Counties.  This van provides services 5 
days a week for 12 passengers. 

5. A New Leaf  - 65,352.00$                 65,352.00$               
110,000 trips a year To Tulsa, Rogers, Creek, 
Wagoner, Okmulgee and Muskogee Counties

6. Morton  $                    76,870.00 - 76,870.00$               14 passenger bus and 5 passenger van
7. Gatesway  $                    38,754.00 35,716.00$                 74,470.00$               62,100 annual passenger trips; 1 mini van

8. New View OK
 - 4,865.00$                   4,865.00$                 

Voucher program Uber and taxi; 16 round-trips 
monthly/$40 per round trip

9. INCOG VRC
 $                    48,000.00 - 48,000.00$               

INCOG contracting with VRC partners to provide 
services to veterans.

Totals 322,106.00$                   204,977.00$               527,083.00$             

Two buses replacement to be located in 
Sapulpa.

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 FFY 2016 Funds allocation 

Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities Program 

3. United Community 
Action (Cimarron)  $                  112,000.00  - 112,000.00$             



 





APPROVED TIP AMENDEMNTS - JUNE 2018 
Federal Fiscal 

year County
ODOT Job Piece 

Number Project Description Type of Work Funding 

2018 Tulsa 29345(04)
Tulsa County: 101st Street S from South Memorial Drive to 
South Garnett Road, Capacity Addition, Grade, Drain & Surface

Capacity Adding, 
Grade, Drain & 
Surface

Federal: $490,000                      
Other Funds: $7,210,000                                   
Total: $7,700,000

APPROVED TIP AMENDEMNTS - MAY 2018 
Federal Fiscal 

year County
ODOT Job Piece 

Number Project Description Type of Work Funding 

2018 Creek 29328(04) Sapulpa: Taft St & Hickory St Intersection Traffic Signals

Federal: $117,000                      
Other Funds: $0                                   
Total: $117,000

2018 Creek 29329(04) Sapulpa: Dewey St & Mission St Intersection

Intersection 
Modification & 
Traffic Signals

Federal: $207,000                             
Other Funds: $0                                   
Total: $207,000

2018 Rogers 33314(04) Catoosa: Pine Street from SH-167 to 145th E Ave Resurface

Federal: $560,000                             
Other Funds: $390,000                                   
Total: $950,000

2018 Rogers 33314(05) Catoosa: Pine Street from SJH-167 to 145th E Ave
Preliminary 
Engineering

Federal: $23,648                             
Other Funds: $5,912                                   
Total: $29,560

2018 Tulsa 26308(07) Broken Arrow: 23rd St (193rd E Ave) from 71st St to 81st St. Utilities

Federal: $400,000                             
Other Funds: $100,000                                   
Total: $500,000

2018 Tulsa 29323(04) Bixby: 111th & Mingo Road

Intersection 
Modification & 
Traffic Signals

Federal: $976,446                             
Other Funds: $424,689                                   
Total: $1,401,135

2018 Tulsa 29326(07) Owasso: 76th St N. from US-169 to N. 129th E Ave Utilities

Federal: $1,280,000                             
Other Funds: $320,000                                   
Total: $1,600,000

2018 Tulsa 31313(08) Gilcrease Expressway - 57th W Ave connection to Edison St
Grade, Drain & 
Surface

Federal: $2,400,000                             
Other Funds: $600,000                                   
Total: $3,000,000

2018 Tulsa 33315(04)
Bixby: Traffic signal synchronization from Creek Tpk to 171st 
St. Traffic Signals

Federal: $800,000                             
Other Funds: $200,000                                   
Total: $1,000,000

2018 Tulsa

Bus & Bus 
Facilitites Grant 

(FTA) MTTA: FTA discretionary grant 5339 award

Replacement of 
Buses with low 
emissions

Federal: $4,202,870                             
Other Funds: $1,050,717                             
Total: $5,253,587

Indian Nations Council of Governments (INCOG): Tulsa Transportation Management Area
FFY2018 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments



Federal Fiscal 
year County

ODOT Job Piece 
Number Program Project Description Type of Work Funding 

2019 Creek 29328(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Sapulpa: Taft Street at Hickory Street Traffic Signals

Federal: $117,000                      
Other Funds: $0                                   
Total: $117,000

2019 Creek 29329(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Sapulpa: Dewey Street at Mission Street

Intersection 
Modification & Traffic 
Signals

Federal: $207,000                      
Other Funds: $0                                   
Total: $207,000

2019 Rogers 33314(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Catoosa: Pine Street from SH167 to 145th E Ave Resurface

Federal: $560,000                             
Other Funds: $390,000                                
Total: $950,000

2019 Tulsa 25212(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program
Jenks: 111th Street from Douglas to Elwood including the 
111th & Elwood intersection

Grade, Drain, Bridge 
& Surface

Federal: $2,220,206                      
Other Funds: $555,051                                   
Total: $5,186,060

2019 Tulsa 26308(07)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Broken Arrow: 23rd Street from 71st to 81st Street Utilities

Federal: $400,000                      
Other Funds: $100,000                                   
Total: $500,000

2019 Tulsa 28656(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Bixby: 121st Street & Mingo Road Signalization

Intersection 
Modification & Traffic 
Signals

Federal: $400,000                      
Other Funds: $100,000                                   
Total: $500,000

2019 Tulsa 33041(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Owasso: 76th Street N from US-169 to 129th E Ave
Grade, Drain, Bridge 
& Surface

Federal: $3,800,000                             
Other Funds: $950,000                                
Total: $4,750,000

2019 Tulsa 30703(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Owasso: 116th Street N and 129th E Ave Intersection
Intersection 
Modification

Federal: $0                      
Other Funds: $2,461,000                                   
Total: $2,461,000

2019 Tulsa 31313(08)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Gilcrease Expressway: 57th W Ave Connection to Edison
Grade, Drain, Bridge 
& Surface

Federal: $2,400,000                      
Other Funds: $600,000                                   
Total: $3,000,000

2019 Tulsa 31601(04)
INCOG Transportation 
Alternatives Program

Broken Arrow: Extend Liberty Parkway Trail near Elm Place 
North to the Corner of E Ithica Place and S 1st Place

Pedestrian 
Improvements

Federal: $437,699                      
Other Funds: $145,899                                   
Total: $583,598

2019 Tulsa 31619(04)
INCOG Transportation 
Alternatives Program Tulsa: 4th Street Bikeway Project from Harvard to Yale

Pedestrian 
Improvements

Federal: $100,000                             
Other Funds: $40,000                                
Total: $140,000

Indian Nations Council of Governments (INCOG): Tulsa Transportation Management Area
FFY2019 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments: March 2019



2019 Tulsa 31620(04)
INCOG Transportation 
Alternatives Program Tulsa: Eliot Elementary Safe Routes Project

Pedestrian 
Improvements

Federal: $315,000                      
Other Funds: $105,000                                   
Total: $420,000

2019 Tulsa 31621(04)
INCOG Transportation 
Alternatives Program

Tulsa: ADA Arterial Sidewalk and Curb Improvements, 
Memorial Drive from 71st to Creek Turnpike

Pedestrian 
Improvements

Federal: $500,000                      
Other Funds: $210,000                                   
Total: $710,000

2019 Tulsa 33034(04)
INCOG Transportation 
Alternatives Program Tulsa: Citywide Installation of Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacons

Pedestrian 
Improvements

Federal: $75,000                      
Other Funds: $25,000                                   
Total: $100,000

2019 Tulsa 33310(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Broken Arrow: Olive Avenue from Kenosha to Albany
Grade, Drain, Bridge 
& Surface

Federal: $3,000,000                      
Other Funds: $3,930,000                                   
Total: $6,930,000

2019 Tulsa 33315(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program
Bixby: Traffic Signal Synchronization from Creek Tpk to 171st 
Street 

Preliminary 
Engineering

Federal: $200,000                      
Other Funds: $50,000                                   
Total: $250,000

2019 Tulsa 33958(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Tulsa: 61st Street South & Yale Intersection Rehabilitation
Intersection 
Rehabilitation

Federal: $1,225,000                             
Other Funds: $405,000                                
Total: $140,000

2019 Tulsa 33959(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Tulsa: Memorial Drive from 81st Street to Creek Turpike
Rehabilitation / 
Resurface

Federal: $1,930,000                      
Other Funds: $650,000                                   
Total: $2,580,000

REVISIONS

2019 Tulsa 30742(04)
INCOG Surface 

Transportation Program Owasso: Garnett Road - 96th Street N to 106th Street N

Surface 
Transportation 
Program

Federal: $3,250,000                      
Other Funds: $5,921,964                                   
Total: $9,171,964

2019 Rogers 29601(04)
ODOT Surface 

Transportation Program ODOT: US-412 Over the Verdigris River

Surface 
Transportation 
Program

Federal: $5,696,993                      
Other Funds: $1,424,248                                   
Total: $7,121,242

2019 Rogers 20315(04)
ODOT Surface 

Transportation Program ODOT: I-44 Interchange at 165th E Ave
Interchange 
Modification

Federal: $18,658,978                      
Other Funds: $4,664,745                                   
Total: $23,323,723



FTA 5310 Projects - FFY2019 Transportation Improvement Program                                                                                                                                                         
Fiscal Year Region/County Program Description Project Sponsor Summary Funding 

2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled Day Spring Villa
Operating Expenses & 
One Van Federal: $56,696                                                             

2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled Kibois Operating Expense Federal: $85,121
2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled United Community Action (Cimarron) Two Vehicles Federal: $96,000
2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled A New Leaf, INC Two Vehicles Federal: $82,643

2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled Morton Comprehensive Health Services
One 14-Passenger 
bus & One Van Federal: $77,511

2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled Rogers County Elder Daycare Center
One 12-passenger 
bus Federal: $54,400

2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled Youth Services Contract Services Federal: $20,000
2019 Tulsa TMA FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabled INCOG Veterans Ride Connect Contract Services Federal: $61,115


	2018-21TIPDocumentwithAmendments
	TIP2018_2021
	FTASection5310Projects
	FFY2018TIPAmendmentsPage
	BOARDMay2018


	MarchBoardTIPAmendments
	March 2019


